

State of Misconsin 2013 - 2014 LEGISLATURE



2013 ASSEMBLY BILL 103

March 26, 2013 – Introduced by Representatives MURTHA, PETRYK, TRANEL, SPIROS, SANFELIPPO, MARKLEIN, TAUCHEN, WEATHERSTON, POPE, KAHL, KLEEFISCH, BROOKS, MURPHY, A. OTT, T. LARSON and BERNIER, cosponsored by Senators HARSDORF, PETROWSKI, COWLES, L. TAYLOR, LASSA, T. CULLEN, SCHULTZ, LEHMAN and WIRCH. Referred to Committee on Transportation.

1 AN ACT to create 84.10315 of the statutes; relating to: designating and marking

STH 128 as the 128th Infantry Memorial Highway.

Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau

Under current law, certain highway routes and bridges have been designated and marked to memorialize, commemorate, or recognize certain individuals, groups, or events. This bill directs the Department of Transportation to designate and, upon receipt of sufficient contributions from interested parties, mark the route of STH 128 in Pierce and St. Croix counties as the "128th Infantry Memorial Highway" to honor the members of the 128th Battalion of the 32nd Infantry Brigade for bravery, sacrifice, and devotion in their service in Iraq as well as World Wars I and II. No state funds, other than from contributions from interested parties, may be used for the erection or maintenance of any markers to identify the highway as the "128th Infantry Memorial Highway."

For further information see the *state* fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 84.10315 of the statutes is created to read:

4

2

84.10315 128th Infantry Memorial Highway. (1) The department shall

5 designate and, subject to sub. (2), mark the entire route of STH 128, commencing at

2013 – 2014 Legislature

ASSEMBLY BILL 103

STH 72 in Pierce County and proceeding northerly to STH 64 in St. Croix County,
as the "128th Infantry Memorial Highway" to honor the members of the 128th
Battalion of the 32nd Infantry Brigade for bravery, sacrifice, and devotion in their
service in Iraq as well as World Wars I and II.

5 (2) Upon receipt of sufficient contributions from interested parties, including 6 any county, city, village, or town, to cover the costs of erecting and maintaining 7 markers for the route specified in sub. (1) to clearly identify the designation of the 8 route as the "128th Infantry Memorial Highway," the department shall erect and 9 maintain 2 markers, at separate locations, for the route. No state funds, other than 10 from the receipt of contributions under this subsection, may be expended for the 11 erection or maintenance of the markers.

12

(END)